

S237801

#14

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE C.B..

A Minor,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

C.B.,

Defendant and Appellant

No. A146277

(Contra Costa
Superior Court Case
No. J1301073)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 14 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Contra Costa



THE HONORABLE THOMAS MADDOCK, JUDGE

Anne Mania, SBN 218766
1946 Embarcadero, Ste. 220
Oakland, CA 94606
510 479 1818
manialaw@sbcglobal.net
Attorney for Appellant by Court-Appointment Through The First District Appellate
Project Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
Reasons for Granting Review	5
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER APPELLANT’S DNA EXPUNGED FROM THE STATE’S DATABASE AFTER HIS FELONY OFFENSE WAS RECLASSIFIED AS A MISDEMEANOR.....	9
A. Applicable Law.....	10
1. Proposition 47.....	11
2. DNA Forensic Identification Act.	12
3. Assembly Bill 1492.	13
B. Appellate Courts Have Differed In Their Interpretation of the Scope of Relief Provided by Proposition 47 When Considering Requests for Removal of DNA From The State’s DNA Database.	15
C. The Juvenile Court Erred In Failing to Order Appellant's DNA Expunged from the State's DNA Database After His Felony Offense Was Reclassified As A Misdemeanor.	21
1. Proposition 47’s Broad Directive Requires Reclassified Offenses to be Treated as Misdemeanors For All Purposes, Including DNA Expungement.	22
2. The Juvenile Court Erred in Denying DNA Expungement for Appellant Because Reclassification of an offense under Proposition 47 Is Not Equivalent to Reduction of a Felony to a misdemeanor Under Penal Code Section 17.	23
3. AB 1492 Should Not Govern The Court’s Decision Here Because It Was Not The Law At The Time Of Appellant's Motion, And It Is An Impermissible Amendment To Proposition 47.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>T.W. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 646	29
<i>Green v. Workers' Comp. Board of Appeals</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1426	27
<i>In re Alejandro N.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1209	passim
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1462	7, 15, 20
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451	29
<i>People v. Buza (Buza)</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App. 4th 1446	14
<i>People v. Coffey</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 809	passim
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	28
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	28
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473	29

Statutes

Pen. Code section 17	passim
Pen. Code § 211	7
Pen. Code §§295	13, 14
en. Code §§ 296	16
Pen. Code § 1170.18,	passim
Pen. Code § 299, subd. (a)	10, 13, 22
Pen. Code § 299, subd. (f)	passim
Pen. Code § 459/560(a)	7
Pen. Code § 490.2	11
Pen. Code §487(c)	7

Other Authorities

2015 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 487 (AB 1492)	passim
Proposition 47	passim

Rules

Rules of Court, rule 8.500	4, 5
----------------------------------	------

Constitutional Provisions

Cal.Const, Art. II §10	28
